



**WHEREAS** We convey our best wishes to The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism ("SPH"), Jagatguru Mahasannidhanam ("JGM"), His Divine Holiness ("HDH") Bhagavan Sri Nithyananda Paramashivam, recognized as the 1008<sup>th</sup> living incarnation of Paramashiva as per Sanatana Hindu Dharma ("Hinduism") and by His predecessors of enlightened masters and adepts, with their grace and blessings, is celebrating His 41<sup>st</sup> Chaturmasya.



Photo of The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism whom at the age of 3 when He was initiated into Balasanyas (child saint) and His first Chaturmasya (17 July 1981) by enlightened beings, Gurus and predecessors of The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism - Isakki Swamigal, Yogi Yogananda Puri, Mata Vibhutananda Puri and the 230th Pontiff of Kingdom of Thondaimandalam - Gurumahasannidhanam Sri La Sri Jnanaprakasha Desika Paramacharya Swamigal through the instructions and blessings of Jagatguru Shri Chandrasekharendra Saraswati Swamigal, the 68th Jagatguru of the Kanchi Kamakoti Peetham

AND WHEREAS We Thank The SPH Nithyananda Paramashivam reviving Hinduism as the 1008<sup>th</sup> Acharya Mahamandaleshwar (the head for all spiritual leaders) of Atal Akhada (ancient apex body of Hinduism), coronated as Mahamandaleshwar (Supreme Spiritual Head) of Maha Nirvani Akhada (largest apex monastic order) and the youngest Mahamandaleshwar, ordained as the 233<sup>rd</sup> Guru Mahasannidhanam (Pontiff) of Thondai Mandala Aadheenam, ordained as the 293<sup>rd</sup> Guru Mahasannidhanam (Pontiff) of Shyamalapeeta Sarvajnapeetam, ordained as the 23<sup>rd</sup> Guru Mahasannidhanam of Dharmamukthi Swargapuram Aadheenam, and coronated as the 203<sup>rd</sup> Emperor of Suryavamsa Surangi Samrajyam.

**AND WHEREAS** the *Srimad Karana Agama, Purva bhaga, Patala 71, Sakalotpatti vidhi, Sloka 8 & 9* (Sacred Ancient Hindu scripture) declares:

#### Sanskrit

इत्येवं निष्कळं प्रोक्तं परं भावमिति स्मृतम्।

# सृष्टिस्थं लोकरक्षार्थं लोकस्योत्पत्तिकारणम्।। साधकानां हितार्थं तु स्वेच्छया गृहणते तनुः।

In this way (Shiva) who is Nishkala - without any body and parts, who is the Ultimate Supreme Being, who is established in the Creation, who is the Cause of the creation of the Universe, assumes a body out of His Free Will for the protection of the Universe, and for the welfare of the Spiritual seekers and Devotees.

**AND WHEREAS** grateful for hard work of The SPH Nithyananda Paramashivam of reviving Hinduism - the ancient enlightened civilizational nation is the most peaceful of religions, and is the most ancient, still-living and long lasting demonstrable system that shows the possibility of peaceful co-existence amongst people despite fundamental differences in their preferences and realities.

**AND WHEREAS** Hinduism demonstrated as a living enlightened civilization that global peace is achievable and sustainable. It begins with individual peace and awakening of innate powerfulness and powerful cognitions.

**AND WHEREAS** We stand in solidarity with the untold, multi-level - social, political, intellectual, religious, cultural, linguistic, economic, legal, digital - persecution done to Hinduism and faced by Hindus and Hindu minorities worldwide for the past several thousands of years continues through the modern day and congratulate The SPH for the recent acknowledgement by the United Nations of the persecution on The SPH and the KAILASA global community, especially the affected women and children.

**AND WHEREAS** the 1008<sup>th</sup> living incarnation of Paramashiva, The SPH Nithyananda Paramashivam stands as the unifying force for the 2 billion born and practicing Hindu Diaspora worldwide and established the Hindu State, KAILASA<sup>SM</sup> for the persecuted Hindus in over 100 countries.

**AND WHEREAS** following the coronation to establish KAILASA worldwide at the age of 16, for the past 27 years, The SPH Nithyananda Paramashivam, as the face of the unified Hindus, has been single handedly, tirelessly inspiring the dispossessed Hindu Diaspora to reclaim their Hindu centric freedom and stand unified for the centuries old Hindu genocide.

**AND WHEREAS** resolute efforts towards recognizing and legitimising the Hindu genocide which has been receiving scant consideration by global leaders and international bodies, The SPH Nithyananda Paramashivam founded KAILASA Uniting

Nations. For the past 27 years, this international body has been responsible in building relations, bridging dialogs, inspiring leaders, uniting nations towards acknowledging the Hindu policies which are universal, life positive as referenced from the ancient text of Hinduism. This is the 'ahimsa' (non violent) way of bringing acknowledgement to the horrors of the Hindu genocide, the untold facts of the darkest act of mankind on Earth to the most contributing civilization - KAILASA.

AND WHEREAS both historical and ongoing religious persecution and systematic violence, in various forms including assasination attempts on living incarnations, targeted elimination of Hindu pontiffs through bio war and lawfare, cyberbullying, Hindu phobia, forced conversions, documented massacres, demolitions, desecration and grabbing of worship temples and monasteries, looting of Hindu temples properties, destruction of Hindu educational instituitions, elimination of well known Hindu libraries, gross violation to the freedom to practice the Hindu school of liberated thinking (Sankhya), Hindu schools of living enlightenment (Jeevan Mukthi), gross violations of the right to freedom of religion that includes violations of the right to life, personal Hindu integrity or personal Hindu liberty, mass execution, rape, looting and enslavement.

AND WHEREAS We are gratefully indebted to KAILASA<sup>SM</sup>, as a Nation, with de facto spiritual embassies operating across over 100 countries and having presence across the globe as the largest spiritual knowledge source on Hinduism, spiritually governed with the life positive, all inclusive, universal policies sourced from Hinduism revived by The SPH Nithyananda Paramashivam.We thank and congratulate KAILASA having enriched and *enreached* more than one billion individuals over the past 27 years and as such also has had a significant impact over Bay Area, CA. KAILASA San Jose founded under the auspices and blessings of The SPH Nithyananda Paramashivam has been contributing to the welfare of the Larger Bay Area Community since its inception in 2010.

**THEREFORE**, we, *Swamini Pushpa Saraswati Maa* and *Rajeshwarananda Sararswati* as the President, CFO, and Secretary of Lalita Chandika Temple do proclaim the Year of 2021 as the 41<sup>st</sup> Guru Purnima Celebrations of The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism, Jagatguru Mahasannidhanam, His Divine Holiness Bhagavan Nithyananda Paramashivam. We thank The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism for His contribution to Hinduism and San Jose, and look forward to cultivating this strong and lasting relationship for many years to come.

Signed on this 22nd day of July, 2021.

In Witness Whereof we have set our hand and caused the Seal of the Yuba City, Sugar Land of California and Texas to be affixed.

Swamini Pushpa Saraswati Maa Rajeshwarananda Sararswati

President, CFO, and Secretary of Lalita Chandika Temple

Sugar Land, Texas, USA, Yuba City, California, USA